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EXHIBIT #1

Competitive Bid Estimates — 5 Contractors
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EXHIBIT #2A

December 10, 2019 Email from Mayor Dingler
Re: Explanation of Lowest Bid




-om

Mail - s... Saltwater...

Tue 12/10/2019 8:!

Inbox

To: Susan Conniry-Beasley,

VHi Susan:

The golf course is usit
to make a profit on the
would use paid em;
reasonable profit. H

Crystal L. Dingler, Va
City of Ocean Shores
PO Box 9()9

e e e s m e Ee

- s o



EXHIBIT #2B

October 25, 2020 Email from Auditor to Councilmember Elduen
Re: City’s Authority to Determine Bid Award




From: Rhodes, Kecia (SAQ)

Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 12:12 PM
To: Frank Elduen

Subject: RE: Golf course

Hi Frank,

We did not note any issues with the procurement of the Golf Course Irrigation Project. We reviewed the responsible
bidder criteria laid out in the contract noting it requires the bidder to have successfully completed at least three projects
of a similar size and scope during the 5 year period preceding the bid submittal deadline. Similar size is considered 60%
of the bid amount submitted. We found the bidder did not appear to meet this requirement; however, we also noted
language in the contract stating “the City is the sole judge in determining if the prospective contractor meets the
minimum experience requirements” and “the City may consider mitigating factors in determining whether the Bidder
complies with the requirements of the supplemental criteria”. We noted the second lowest bidder did not list having
experience with irrigation projects in their bid documents. We reviewed the City’s bidder responsibility review
document where the City identified this requirement as too strict and unreasonably high and identified the deficiency as
an informality. Since the lowest responsive bidder was selected and that bidder complied with the terms prescribed by
the solicitation for bids as documented by the City, we did not take issue.

| hope this is helpful.

Thank you,

Kecia Rhodes

Assistant State Auditor, Office of the Washington State Auditor
(564) 999-0877 | www.sao.wa.gov

We're on social! Follow us on Facebook, Twitter and LinkedIn.

From: Frank Elduen <wsucougars9@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 11:35 AM

To: Rhodes, Kecia (SAO) <rhodesk@sao.wa.gov>
Subject: Golf course

This message has originated from an External Source. Please use caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding to

this email. Contact your desktop support or IT security staff for assistance and to report suspicious messages.

Hi
With the documents | supplied on the golf course your audit found everything in order ? I hope you don’t mind me
asking what you thought of the information | sent.

Thanks for your time.

Frank Elduen

Sent from Mail for Windows 10




EXHIBIT #3A

March 20, 2019 Email from Curt Zander [OSGC, Inc.]
Recapping Meeting with City Council




From: 0 hor If

To: Dingler
Ca: Susan Conniry-Beasley; Lisa Griebel; Jon Martin; Steve Ensley; bpeterson@osgov.com; Eric Noble
Date: Tuesday, March 12, 2019 5:10:01 PM

Dear City Mayor and Council,

| want to thank you for the opportunity to speak at your last city council meeting. Having
served on the N.B. School Board for 10 years, (4 years as the Board Chair) | understand the
dynamics of what you do and the many directions that you are pulled. My intent at the council
meeting was to bring to light the importance of investing in your asset, the Golf Course. The
Golf Course should be viewed as an asset owned by the City of Ocean Shores, no different
from the Library, City Hall, Fire Station, Police Station, Convention Center or City Parks. All of
these facilities bring needed visitors to Ocean Shores and equally as important, permanent
residents to Ocean Shores. If your Fire Station or Library needed a new roof, you would
budget for that and have it done. Your golf course is in dire need of a new irrigation system on
the back nine. Without an irrigation system that is functional, you will not have an 18 hole golf
course, only a 9 hole golf course. After the Pacific Ocean, | can think of no bigger draw to
Ocean Shores than the golf course. | have 18,000 paying rounds per year. Golfers bring their
clubs with them when they travel with the intent of playing. What City facility brings more that
18,000 people to Ocean Shores?

It was 14 years ago | agreed to irrigate the front nine for rent credit. The lease was extended
for 15 years for that improvement along with other needed improvements that my business
financed. There were 11 capital improvements created in total, all of which have been
completed. The latest City improvement need after the "2005 Capital Improvement Lease"
was the bridge. | agreed to do that for an additional 5 year lease extension to recover my
investment. Presently my lease goes until 2025, with a five year extension after that, taking it
t0 2030. | am 60 years old and do not wish to extend my lease any further than 2030.

My offer to you is to do all the labor installing the irrigation system on the back nine with the
City purchasing the materials and doing the road crossing needed in the installation. As | said
at the council meeting, what I'm offering is a big deal financially. | have the equipment and will
pay for the labor costs to get it done.

This is my final offer and | hope that you will make the right decision in financing this needed

improvement,

Regards, Curt Zander, Pres.
Ocean Shores Golf Course Inc.



EXHIBIT #3B

December 20, 2019 Email from Curt Zander to Nick Bird
Re: His Performance of Electrical Work as Turf Care




From: n Shor If

To: Nick Bird

Subject: Re: COP+#1 - Efficiency Changes

Date: Monday, December 30, 2019 2:32:17 PM
Nick

Thank you for the info. Turf Care, which is me, will be doing the work because wiring in the
surge protectors and sprinklers are an important element in this irrigation project. If there is
additional monies coming to me with the O&P then by all means yes. As far as the equipment,
I will do the ground rods when I'm trenching the laterals for the sprinklers. The additional time
on the trencher for these added ground rods is minimal so | don't want any additional money
for that. Thank you and did you have a chance to check with the Sewer Department on the
road crossing by the club house? Like | said | recall the sewer line running north and south on
the east side of Canal Dr. Regards, Curt

From: Nick Bird <nbird @osgov.com>

Sent: Monday, December 30, 2019 11:31 AM
To: OSGC@msn.com <OSGC@msn.com>
Subject: COP#1 - Efficiency Changes

Curt,
Following up on the proposal provided this morning | think the framework looks good. To formalize

the change, we need to have a written change order to modify the contract document (which I will
prepare).

| did have two clarifying questions though:

1. The Contract (GC 3.4.6, P. 3-25) allows the contractor to incorporate overhead and profit
(O&P) into changes in the work, The maximum allowable is 15% for the general contractor
and their work, and 15% for subs + 10% for the general on subcontract work. Given that the
proposed work can be either Turf Care or OSGC, | wanted to check and see if 1) you even
wanted to incorporate O&P, and 2) if so, is the work ta be done by Turf Care or 0SGC?

2. Equipment is not shown in either segments of work (valves and surge protectors). Based on
the information supplied, it appears that the intent is to hand dig for both segments of
work. If this is not the case, then please let me know so that we can incorporate equipment
expenses into the work. If you would like equipment incorporated into the work, please let
me know make/model, rate, and projected hours for usage.

Once we have these two items buttoned up, | will prepare the formal change order document based
on the supplied information and the supplemental information requested in this email.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Thank you,

Nick

Nick Bird / Piblic tnks Directn
5,% of Oceam Sheres




EXHIBIT #4A

Buck Electric — Statement of Intent to Pay Prevailing Wages



2/18/2021 Intent Details

T —

\) Labor & Industries

Intent Details

Project Detail - Project Dashboard

\
Printer Friendly ¢ \‘a

Document Received Date: 12/22/2020 Intent 1D: 1111583 Affidavit ID: 90898 Status: Approved On 12/22/2020

Company Details

Company Name:

Address:

Contractor Registration No.

WA UBI Number

Phone Number

Industrial Insurance Account ID

OMWBE Certifications as of 12/22/2020
Email Address

Filed By

Prime Contractor
Company Name

Contractor Registration Ho.
WA UBI Humber

Phone Number

Project Informatian

Awarding Agency

Awarding Agency Contact

Awarding Agency Contact Phone Humber
Contract Number

Project Name

Praject Description

Contract Amount

Cantract Type Description

Bid due date

Awiard Date

Praject Site Address or Directions

Hiring Contractor
Company Hame
Contractor Registration No.

WA UBI Humber

Payment Details

Check Number:

Transaction ld:
Intent Details

Expected project start date: (MM/DD/YYYY)

In what county (or counties) will the work be performed?
In what city (or nearest city) will the wark be performed?

What is the estimated contract amount? OR is this a time and materials
estimate?

Does your company intend to hire ANY subcontractars?
Will your company have employees parform work an this project?

Do you intend to use any apprentices? {Apprentices are considered
employees.)

How many owner/operators performing work on the project own 30% or more
of the company?

Journey Level Wages

https://secure.Ini.wa.goviwagelookup/IntentDetails.aspx

BUCK ELECTRIC INC

PO BOX 1499
QCEAN SHORES, WA, 98569

BUCKEI*044NA

601728582

360-289-2888

38153901

Mo active certifications existed when Intent was submitted
ace@acebuckelectric.com

Jody Cadle

TURF CARE
TURFCC'B16K1
602109374

160-581-4518

City of Ocean Shores
PO Box 909 Ocean Shores, WA - 98569

Scott Andersan
360-940-7643
19PV-25

Phase 1 Irrigation
Irrigation
$322,762.58
Bid-Build (Traditional)
11/19/2019
11/25/2019

500 Canal D. NE Ocean Shores, Wa. 98569

TURF CARE
TURFCC*816K1

602109374

107822287

5/6/2020

Grays Harbar
Ocean Shores

Time and materials

No
Yes
No

1/2




2/18/2021 Intent Details
County Trade Occupation Wage Fringe # Workers
$65.51 | $5.73 |1

Grays Electricians - Inside | Journey Level

Harbaor
Grays Electricians - Inside | Journey Level $67.28 | §2.68 |1

Harbar
Public Notes
[E] shawsHide Existing Notes

-- On 12/22/2020:--
Replaces Intent ID 1050860 due to clerical error

https://secure.Ini.wa.gov/wagelookup/IntentDetails.aspx 2/2



EXHIBIT #4B

Buck Electric — Affidavit of Wages Paid




211812021 Affidavit Details

Veaskingion Stata Depanment of
Labor & Industries

hY
Printer Friendly L‘.,,\aj

Affidavit Details

Project Detail - Project Dashboard

Document Recelved Date: 12/22/2020 Intent 14: 1111581 Affidavit Id: 930834 Status: Approved on 12/31/2010

Company Detalls

Hame BUCK ELECTRIC INC
Address PO BOX 1499
OCEAN SHORES, WA, 98569
WA UBI no. ' 601728582
Contractar Registration no. BUCKEI"G44HA
Industrial Insurance Account Id 38153901
OMWBE Certifications as of 12/22/2020 Ho active certifications existed when Intent, was submitted
Email Address ace@acebuckelectric.com
Filed By Cadle, Jody

Prime Contractor

Prime contractor name TURF CARE
Prime contractar registration no. TURFCC'816K1
Prime contractar Phone Number 360-581-4518

Project Information

Awarding agency: City of Ocean Shores
PO Box 909 Ocean Shores, WA - 98569
Awarding agency contact: Scott Anderson
Awiarding agency contact phone number: 160-940-7643
Cantract no. 19PW-25
Praject name Phase 1 |rrigation
Project Description Irrigation
Dollar amount of your contract: $10,343.89
Bid due date 1171972019
Contract award date 11/25/2019
Job site address/directions: 500 Canal D. NE Ocean Shores, Wa. 98569

Hiring Contractar

Caompany Name TURF CARE
Contractor Registration No. TURFCC*816K1
VA UBI Humber 602109374

Payment Details
Check Number:
Transaction Id: 107822313

Project Details

County where work was performed Grays Harbor
City where work was performed Ocean Shores
Prime contractor Intent form |d# for this project 1052632
Intent filed date 12/22/2020
Job start date:  MM-DD-YYYY 5/25/2020
Date work completed:  MWW-DD-YYYY 512612020

Project Completion

Did your company hire any subcontractors? Ho
Did your company have employees perform work on this praject? Yes
Did you use apprentice emplayees on this project? Ho

Campany Owner Information

How many owner/operators perfarmed work on the project that awn 303 or more 4]
of the company?

M cempany aunsr stded,

Afidavit Subcontractor(s)

| My sbcentracter Iy salected for this aiidanit.

https://secure.Ini.wa.goviwagelookup/AffidavitDetails.aspx 1/2



Affidavit Details

2/18/2021
Journeylevel Wages
|
County ! Trade Occupation Wages | Fringes ! # Workers it Hours
Grays | Electricians - Inside | Journey Level 65.51 5.73 | 1 1 14.00
Harbor | |
Grays Electricians - Inside = Journey Level | 67.28 2.68 {1 14.00
Harbor | | |

Apprentice Wages

Public Notes

[=] Show/Hide Existing Notes
-- On 12/22/2020:--
Replaces Affadavit 1D 048539 due to clerical error

2/2

https://secure.Ini.wa.gov/iwagelookup/AffidavitDetails.aspx



EXHIBIT #4C

Buck Electric — Permit to Perform Electrical Work on Pump House




frmViewlInspection

Permit
Permit Number 3369754E Completed Pending Final No
Permit Status Inaciive Finals Eligible No
Applied 4/20/2020 Completed Yes
Ist Expired Notice Sent Date N/A Tatal Fees $123.70
2nd Expired Natice Sent Date N/A Fee Due $0.00

Total Units 22

Tatal Corrections NA

200A Service pump house

Description

1st Fee Due Sent
2nd Fee Due Sent

Page | of |

Applicant Inspection Site
Permit Holder BUCK ELECTRIC INC Company Name Cily of Ocean Shores Golf Course
Name Owner Name
Address PO BOX 1499 Address 579 Canal Dr NE
City OCEAN SHORES City OCEAN SHORES
Special Instructions This permit has been finaled.

Requests
Requested| Description Comment Area|Reason |Status Created |Created by [Updated |Updated by |Contact|Phone
5/27/2020 |WIRE PUMP HOUSE |OPEN FOR INSPECTION |11 Request Taken |5/26/2020|EPIE235  |5/29/2020 |hogg235 Edit| View

Inspections

Service

Tot
Lacation i

Comment Mil

Inspected | Inspector

HOGGATT

5/29/2020 WAYNE

Details

Inspected
5/29/2020
5/29/2020
5/29/2020
5/29/2020
5/29/2020
5/29/2020
5/29/2020

Inspection

Cover,Service,Underground
Caver,Circuit,Underground
Circuit,New,Exposed,<=120V,<=100A
Circuit,New,Exposed,<=120V,<=100A
Circuit,New,Exposed,240V,<=100A
Feeder,New,Exposed,240V,101-200A
Service, Altered Underground,240V,101-200A

http:/field-services.apps-inside.Ini.wa.gov/pairsinspection/frmViewlnspection.aspx?Per...

’| ABERDEEN 0 22

:: Units|Routine Stop

Corrections|Corrections

Written

Commercial,Commercial| 0

Result

AC - Approved Complete
AC - Approved Complete
AC - Approved Complete
AC - Approved Complete
AC - Approved Complete
AC - Approved Complete
AC - Approved Complete

Power Co
Na
Neo
No
No
No
No
Yes

; Response| Unpermited| . Create
Completed | PPV ime | Stop Creatid. ¢
9 o No 5/29/2020|hogg22
hours

Comment

to sprinkler controller

Light & Outlet

remote sprinkler contraller

Surge suppressor

125 amp to pump controller

_200 Amp UG Service....New Pump House

12/16/2020



EXHIBIT #5A

H D Fowler — Statement of Intent to Pay Prevailing Wages
(Using Utilities Construction Classifications)




2/18/2021 , Intent Details

Vaashington Stste Department of
)Lahcr & Industries

Printer Friendly A
r rien e
=)

Intent Details

Project Detail - Project Dashboard
Document Received Date: 12/22/2020 Intent ID: 1111587 Affidavit 10: 993648 Status: Approved On 12/22/2020

Campany Details

Company Name: H D FOWLER CO INC
Address: PO BOX 160
BELLEVUE, WA, 98009
Contractor Registration No. HDFOWDF944KR
WA UBI Number 179016679
Phane Number 425-746-8400
Industrial Insurance Account ID 15070200
OMWBE Certifications as of 12/22/2020 No active certifications existed when Intent was submitted
Email Address kileee@hdfowler.com
Filed By Satavy Ear

Prime Cantractor

Company Name TURF CARE
Contractor Registration No. TURFCC'816K1
WA UBI Number 602109374
Phone Number 360-581-4518

Profect Information

Awarding Agency City of Ocean Shores
PO Box 909 Ocean Shores, WA - 9856%
Awarding Agency Contact Scott Anderson
Awarding Agency Contact Phone Humber 360-940-7643
Contract Humber 19PW-25
Project Name Phase 1 Irrigation
Project Description Irrigation
Contract Amount. $322,762.58
Contract Type Description Bid-Build (Traditional)
Bid due date 11/19/2019
Award Date 11/25/2019
Project Site Address or Directions 500 Canal D. NE Ocean Shores, Wa. 98569

Hiring Cantractor

Company Name TURF CARE
Contractor Registration No. TURFCC'B16K1
VWA UBI Humber 602109374

Payment Details

Check Number:
Transaction |d: 107822312

Intent Details

Expected project start date: (MM/DD/YYYY) 3/17/2020

In what county {or counties) will the wark be performed? Grays Harbor
In what city (or nearest city) will the work be performed? Ocean Shores
What is the estimated contract amount? OR is this a time and materials $4,000.00
estimate?

Does your company intend Lo hire ANY subcontractors? No

Will your company have employees perform wark on this project? Yes

Do you intend to use any apprentices? (Apprentices are considered No

employees.)

How many owner/operators performing work on the project own 30% or more 0
of the company?

Journey Level Wages

https://secure.Ini.wa.goviwagelookup/IntentDetails.aspx 1/2




Intent Details

2/18/2021
County Trade Occupation Wage Fringe | # Warkers
Grays Labarers - Underground Sewer & Pipe Layer $51.80 $0.00 ; 2
Harbor Water | |
Public Notes

3] showHide Existing Notes

-- On 12/22/2020:--
HDF Lusion ‘Team was on site 3/17, 4/1, 4/3, and 518

212

https://secure.Ini.wa.gov/iwagelookup/IntentDetails.aspx



EXHIBIT #5B

H D Fowler — Affidavit of Wages Paid
(Using Utilities Construction Classifications)




2/18/2021 Affidavit Details

A Vithingion Ststz Department of
k abor & Industries

2\
Printer Friendly =
E\‘.’E‘!

Affidavit Details

Project Detail - Project Dashboard

Document Received Date: 17642011 Intent Id: 1111587 Atfidavit Id: 933648 Status: Approved on 17611001

Company Details

Hame H D FOWLER CO INC
Address PO BOX 160
BELLEVUE,\WA, 98009
WA UBI na. 179016679
Cantractor Registration no. HOFOWDFI44KR
Industrial Insurance Account id 15070200
QMWBE Certifications as of 12/22/1020 Mo active certifications existed when Intent was submitted
Email Address kileee@hdfowler.cam
Filed By Ear, Satavy

Prime Cantractor

Prime contracter name TURF CARE
Prime contractor registration no. TURFCC816K1
Prime cantractor Phane Number 360-581-4518

Project Information

Awarding agency: City of Ocean Shores
PO Box 909 Ocean Shores, WA - 98569
Awarding agency cantact: Scott Anderson
Awarding agency contact phone number: 160-940-7643
Contract no. 19PW-25
Project name Phase 1 Irrigation
Project Description Irrigation
Dollar amount of your contract: § 4,000.00
Bid due date 11/19/2019
Contract award date 11/25/1019
Job site address/directions: 500 Canal D. NE Ocean Shares, Wa. 98569
Hiring Contractor
Company Hame TURF CARE
Centractor Registration No. - TURFCC'816K1
WA UBI Number 602109374

Payment Details
Check Humber:
Transaction Id: 107838787

Project Details

County where work was performed Grays Harbar
City where work was performed Ocean Shares
Prime contractor Intent form Id# for this project 1052632
Intent filed date 12/22/2010
Job start date:  MM-DD-YYYY 3/17/2020
Date work completed:  MM-DD-YYYY 5/18/2020

Project Completion

Did your company hire any subcontractors? Ho
Did your company have employaes perform wark an Lhis project Yes
Did you use apprentice employees on this project? Ho

Campany Owner Information

How many owner/operators performed work on the project that awn 30% or more of a
the company?

| 3 compary amrar asdes,

AMiTdavit Subcontractor(s)

| ta pubcentractar is selected for this affidait.

https://secure.Ini.wa.gov/wagelookup/AffidavitDetails.aspx 1/2




2/18/2021

Journeylevel Wages

County | Trade Occupation
Grays Laborers - | Pipe Layer
Harbor  Underground Sewer

& Water
Grays Labarers - Pipe Layer
Harbor | Underground Sewer

& Water

Apprentica Wages

Public Notes

& show/Hide Existing Nates
Ho nate exists

Wages
51.80

51.80

| Fringes

1 0.00

0.00

Affidavit Details

# Workers
2

# Hours

| 16.00

8.00

https://secure.Ini.wa.gov/wagelookup/AffidavitDetails.aspx

212




EXHIBIT #6

August 27, 2019 Email from Mayor Crystal Dingler to Nick Bird
Transmitting Curt Zander’s Bid Information



From: Crystal Dingler

To: Nick Bird
Subject: FW: No Email
Date: Tuesday, August 27, 2019 10:00:00 AM

- Here is Curt Zanders estimate. Thanks.
Crystal

Crystal L. Dingler, Mayor
City of Ocean Shores

PO Box 909

Ocean Shores, WA 98569
1 (360) 289-3099 x1

c (360) 581-3386

Disclaimer: Documents and correspondence are available under RCW 42.56. This e-mail may be
disclosed to a third-party requestor.

From: Ocean Shores Golf Course [mailto:osgc@msn.com]
Sent: Monday, August 26, 2019 4:16 PM

To: Crystal Dingler <cdingler@osgov.com>

Subject: Re: No Email

Chrystal

I've been remembering doing the back nine 10 years ago, something like that is hard to forget.
| worked 6 days a week and Mark helped 2 or 3 days a week depending on what we were
doing. It took 6 months from start to finish. Talking with L&I this would fall under landscape
work and a laborer is 37.60 an hour and a operator (someone on equipment) is 63.70 per
hour. | will be working 48 hours a week minimum and will need help 25 hours a week. That
would be a total of 600 hours for the helper over 6 months. Probably half of the time this
person would be on a tractor covering up ditches or hauling pipe with the forks on the tractor.
| pay 14.00 per hour so the difference between a laborer is 23.60 and a operator is 49.70 per
hour. My additional costs because of prevailing wage laws would be a minimum of 21,990.00.
If | am unable to start the first week in October because of bid delays then | would need more
help from my helper to get this done before | need to water in April. | will be asking for
25,000.00 for my portion of this project. | hope this is what you were asking for.

From: Crystal Dingler <cdingler v >

Sent: Monday, August 26, 2019 11:59 AM
To: Ocean Shores Golf Course < msn. >

Subject: No Email



Hi Curt: Fhaven't received an email from you. Can you resend. Thanks.
Crystal

Crystal L. Dingler, Mayor
City of Ocean Shores

PO Box 909

Ocean Shores, WA 98569
t (360) 289-3099 x1

¢ (360) 581-5386

Disclaimer: Documents and correspondence are available under RCW 42.56. This e-mail may be
disclosed to a third-party requestor.




EXHIBIT #7

Affidavit of Publication of Bid Opportunity in Daily Journal of Commerce
Including Related Documentation



STATE OF WASHINGTON -~ KING COUNTY

~=58,

379159 No.
City of Ocean Shores
Affidavit of Publication

The undersigned, on oath states that he is an authorized representative of The Daily Joutnal of

- Commerce, a daily newspaper, which newspaper is a legal newspaper of general circulation and it is now
and has been for more than six months prior to the date of publication hereinafter referred to, published in
the English language continuously as a daily newspaper in Seattle, King County, Washington, and it is now
and during all of said time was printed in an office maintained at the aforesaid place of publication of this
newspapet. The Daily Journal of Commerce was on the 12" day of June, 1941, approved as a legal
newspaper by the Superior Court of King County,

The notice in the exact form annexed, was published in regular issues of The Daily Journal of
Commerce, which was regularly distributed to its subscribers during the below stated period. The annexed

notice, a
BC:GOLF COURSE IRRIGATION

was published on

11/01/19
The au;vé’t\%t_ gfﬁ@e /(eié‘ 'ﬂ;héu ped for the foregoing publication is theysum of$218.40,
o w}%ﬁ@\“\}“u éj %‘y
L %M, Byt
Y NO]}; 3 ,3 &%
P E Ly
P00 4 g1
‘”9;, -.3,;1 'G% ’QK/EUG ] Ezp ,'E’J Subscub;&and SWUI'ﬂ {5 before me on
% f"?é} Wof F
(A r.“f(azg\s“xg*é;ﬁff B - T v

Wy A s
", JASHING - /ﬁ?{f// g/”’; = W
e

Affidavit of Publication




State of Washington, King County

City of Ocean
Shores

Golf Course

Irrigation Phase 1
Bid Date: November 19

CALL FOR BIDS

CITY OF OCEAN SHORES

GOLF COURSE IRRIGATION
PROJECT PHASE 1
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE
$483,200

Sealed Proposals will be
received by the undersigned at the
City of Ocean Shores, 800 Anchox
Avenuse NW, Ocean Shoves,
Washington 98569, up to 3:00 p,m;
local time on Tuesday, November
19, 2019, for furnishing the neces-
sary labor, materials, equipment,
tools, and guarantees thereof to

" construct the Ocean Shores Golf |

Course Irvigation,

The Work under this Contract
shall conaist of, but not be lim-
ited to removal and replacement
of the*existing eastern surface
water diversion and pumnp station,
yeplacement of the existing irri-
gation supply and eguipment for
holes 10, 11, 12, and 18, two hori-
zontal divectional drilling oross-
ings under Canal Drive, and two
crossings of the Grand Canal.

The Work shall be substantial-
1y complete by June 380, 2020 and
physically complete hy July 15,
2020, All bidding and construc-
tion is to be performed in compli-
ance with the Contract Provisions
and Contract Plans for this proj-
ect and any addenda issued there-
to that are on file at the office of
the City Clerk, City Hall, Ocean
Shores, Washington.

PRE-BID CONFERENCE
AND SITE VISIT: A Pre-Bid
Conference and site visit will be
held on Tuesday, November 12,
2019, 10 AM local time, at the
Qcean Shores (Golf Course (sits
of the work), 500 Canal Drive
NE, Ocean Shores, Waghington,
98669,

The Proposals will be public-
1y opened and read aloud shoxtly
after the time and date stated
above. Proposals ave to be sub-
mitted only on the form provid-
ed with the Bid Documents, All
Proposals must be accompanied
by a certified check, postal monsy
order, cashiers cheek or Proposal
bond payable to the “Glty of Ocean
Shores” and in an amount of not

less than five percent (5%) of the
total Proposal amount,

Plans, specifications, adden
da, bidders list and plan holders
list: for this project are also avail-
able through the City of Ocean
Shores on-line plan room with the
Buildess Exchange of Washington,
Free of Charge access is provided
to Prime Bidders, Subconbractors,
and Vendors by going fo: "www.
bxwa.com” and clicking on “Posted
Projects”; “Public Works”; “City
of Ocean Bhorea”; and "Projects
Biddine". Bidders are encouvaged
to “Register” in order to receive
automatic email notification of
future addenda and to be placed
on the “Bidders List”. Contact
Builders Bixchange of Washington
at 426.258.1803 should you
require assistance with access or
registration,

PFinancing of the Project has
been provided by City of Ocean
Shores, Washington. The City of
Ocean Shores expressly reserves
the right to reject any or all
Proposals and to waive minor

. irregularities or informalities and

to Award the Project to the low-
est vesponsive, responsible bidder
a8 it best serves the interests of
the City.

(Signed) ANGELA FOLK-
ERS

CITY CLERK
Date of publication in
the Seattle Daily Journal of

Commexce, November 1, 2019,
11/1(379159)




Disbursement Voucher

User: mkuhl

Batch; 00925.11,2019

Printed: 11/22/2019 - 1:58PM
Vendor No. =~ 131000 ‘ Voucher Mo, 171518
Claimant: Daily Journal of Coimmerce

83 Columbia St. #200
Seattle, WA 98014

Check Date  Invoice Date  Invoice No. Description G/L Account No, Amount
11/22/2019 11/21/2019 3352955 301-001-000-594-18-60-02 218.40
Vendor Total; 218.40

——
ey

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COUNTY OF GRAYS HARBOR

1, the undersigned so hereby certify under penalty of perjury, that the materials have been furnished, the services rendered or the labor performed as
described herein and that the claim is a just, due and unpaid obligatio\n against the City of Ocean Shores, and that I am authorized to authenticate and

11/22/2019

Angela Folkers - Finance Director Date Approved

AP-Disbursernent Youcher (11/22/2019 - 1:58 PM)




Federal 1D, #91-0193790 ADVERTISING INVOICE
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11/04/19

BILLED ACCOUNT NUMBER
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City of Ocean Shorea
Accounis Payable

PO BOX 90%

Ocean Shares WA 98569
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3352955 7460 City of Ocean Shores 21840




Golf Course Irrigation Project Phase 1, City of Ocean Shores, WA #19PW-25 Page 1 of 1

Project #C0S1 Bid Date: 11/19/2019 @ 3:00 pm PST

Golf Course Irrigation Project Phase 1, City of Ocean Shores, WA #19PW-25

$483,200

Specs & Plans

Register on this project.

View self registered Bidders List

Builders Exchange of Washington, Inc. Subs and Suppliers

Owner:

City of Ocean Shares

800 Anchor Avenue NW
Ocean Shores, WA 98569

Issued by:
www.bxwa.com

Prebid: 11/12 @ 10:00 am at the Ocean Shores Golf Course (site of the work), 500 Canal
Drive NE, Ocean Shores WA 98569

Description:
The Work under this Contract shall consist of, but not be limited to removal and replacement of

the existing eastern surface water diversion and pump station, replacement of the existing
irrigation supply and equipment for holes 10, 11, 12, and 18, two horizontal directional drilling
crossings under Canal Drive, and two crossings of the Grand Canal.

http:/Awww.bxwa.com/bxwa toc/pub/292/cosl golf course irrigation br 82548/info.nhn 1/2/2020




EXHIBIT #8A

Ocean Shores Golf Course Lease Agreement
(Includes Formal Description of Property)



OCEAN SHORES GOLF COURSE LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") is made and
entered into by the CITY OF OCEAN SHORES, a2 Washington municipal corporation,
(hereinafter referred to as the “City”) and OCEAN- SHORES GOLF COURSE, INC.,, A
Washington corporation (hereinafter referred to as “Lessee"). This Agreement supersedes all
prior lease agreemenls between the parties. -

WHEREAS, the City owns and operates the Ocean Shores Municipal Golf Course
Facilitics, legally described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, which golf course facilities are for the benefit of the citizens of Ocean Shores and
visitors to the City; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to cnsure that the Golf Cowse Facilities (hereinafter
referred to as the "property,” the "golf course," the "pro shop," the "driving range” "the
restaurant” the "golf course facility" and/or the "leased premises") arc operated at no expense to
the City; and

WHEREAS, it has been proven over time that the Golf Course Facilities can be more
economically maintained and operated by contracting for these services rather than having the
property maintained and operated by City staff; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to set terms and conditions for the lease, maintenance and
operation of the Ocean Shores Municipal Golf Course Facilities;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. TERM OF LLEASE

1.1 This Lease shall be effective as of January 1, 2005 and shall terminate December
31, 2020, unless earlier terminated because of default by either party, or the mutual agreement of
the patiics. Assuming neither party is in default upon the expiration of this fifieen (15) year
lease term, and further assuming that the City elects not to resume operation and maintenance of
the golf cowrse and pro shop as municipal facilities, then Lessee shall have the first right of
refusal to lease the premises for an additional five (5) years, upon such terms and conditions as
may be acceptable to the City, as offered by Lessee or by a third party. Specifically, prior to the
expiration of this renewal term, the City may, but shall not be required to, approach third parties
in any manner awthorized by law and solicit proposals for the operation of the golf course facility
by such third party. Any solicitation for offers must include notice to the third party that
acceptance is subject to a first right of refusal in favor of Lessee. Assuming a third party makes
an offer which the City believes may be acceptable, then the City will present that offer to Lessee
for comment and Lessee shall be given a period of fourteen (14) days from Lessee's receipt of
such third party proposal, to submit to the City Manager a written commentary regarding the
advantages and disadvantages of such offer. If after reviewing Lessee’s comments, the City
concludes that the third party proposal is acceptable, the City shall so notify the Lessee in

OCEAN SHORES GOLF COURSE
LEASE AGREEMENT - 1




writing. Lessee shall have thirty (30) days from the date Lessee receives the City's written
notification that the third party proposal is acceptable in which to accept or reject such proposal.
If Lessee fails to accept in writing the terms of the third party’s proposal, then this Agreement
shall terminate effective December 31, 2020, and City shall be free to execute a lease agrecment
with the third party, in accordance with the third party's proposed terms and conditions, In order
{o avoid a gap in lease terms, and to ensure continuance of golf course operations, the parties
mutually agree that City may begin soliciting proposals from third parties on or after January 1,
2020, and that acceptable proposals may be presented to the Lessee any date thereafter. In
summatry, Lessor can require Lessee to make an election regarding Lessee's option to renew as
carly as twelve (12) months prior to December 31, 2020.

1.2 If Lessee should still be in possession and operation of the premises after
December 31, 2020, with the City's consent, then the partics agree that the terms and conditions
of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until either party gives the other written
notice of a termination date, which shall be no less than thirty (30) days from the date of service
of such notice, or until such time as the parties execute a new agreement, whichever is sooner.

1. CONSIDERATION

2.1  For and in consideration of the lease of the real property described in Exhibit A
(including improvements thereon), the Lessee shall pay to the City the following compensation
the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) per year, which sum may be paid monthly;
and

2.2 Lessce shall pay all storm drain fees assessed on the property, The parties
acknowledge that litigation is pending concerning the constitutionality of the City's storm drain
fees. In the event the City's storm drain fees are declared unconstitutional, the partics agree that
the Lessee shall pay the Cily the monthly sum of One Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-Seven
Dollars ($1,887.00), in addition to the yearly Fifteen Thousand Dollars set forth in Paragraph 2.1
herein, or, if the storm drain fees are amended, in a sum not to exceed Two Thousand Dollars
($2,000.00) per month.

III, LESSEE'S RESPONSIBILITIES

3.1  Lessee shall be responsible for all maintenance and repair on the premises,
including the grounds, and each and every structure on the premises, including but not limited to:
the Club House, the Pro Shop, and the restaurant; and

3.2  Lessee shall be responsible for payment of all utilities, taxes, and insurance for
Lessee's equipment and furnishings on. the premises; and

3.3  The Lessee shall obtain a general liability insurance policy indemnifying both
Lessee and the City from claims of personal injury and/or general liability in the amount of not
less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per ocewrrence. Such a policy shall name the City
as an additional insured and shall require at least thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the City
of termination for any reason. Lessee shall be required to present a certification of such

QOCEAN SHORES GOLF COURSE
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insurance to the City as a condition to the renewal of the Lease. The City shall be required to
maintain liability and property damage insurance on the premises with the exception that Lessee
shall be required to maintain personal property insurance on each item of his own personal
property stored on or about the premises. In the event Lessee does not obtain such personal
property insurance, Lessee shall fully indemnify the City for any loss or damage to Lessee's

personal property.

3.4  Use of Leased Premises.

3.4.1 Lessee agrees to use the leased premises solely for the purpose of
operating a public golf course facility, club house, and restaurant, and providing usual services
generally provided by golf courses, including regular and group playing, golf instruction,
antomobile parking facilities for patrons of the golfing facilities and the operation of a golf
course pro shop in which golfing equipment and apparel customarily sold in golf pro shops
throughout the area may be offered for sale. Lessee shall have knowledge and understanding of
the principles and practices of golf course management and implement and utilize such
principles and practices in its operation of the leased facility.

3.42 Lessee shall provide sufficient and competent employees to adequately
manage and operate said golf course facilities, including maintenance, and shall be obligated to
pay all salaries for such employees including the withholding of payroll and social security taxes
as may be applicable.

3.4.3 Lessee shall be obligated to secure and pay for all federal, state and local
licenses and permits and pay all sales, leasehold and excise taxes required for the operation of
any concession and apparel and equipment sale or rental.

3.4.4 Lessee shall not erect or display, or permit to be erected or displayed, on
the leased premises, any permanent sign or advertising matter of any kind, without first obtaining
the written consent of the City Manager or designee.

34,5 The leased premises shall not be used for any illegal purpose, nor in
violation of any valid regulation of any governmental body, nor in any manner to create any
nuisance or trespass, nor in any manner which may invalidate the insurance coverage of the
leased premises or increase the rate of insurance coverage on the leascd premises.

3.5 Condition of Leased Premises.

3.5.1 Lessee has inspected the property, buildings and structures upon the leased
premises and accepts the same as is, where is. Exhibit "C" attached hercto and incorporated
herein by this reference provides a detailed description with photogtaphs of the course conditions
and structures upon the leased premises as of iy 1. , 2005,
Lessee agrees to return the leased premises back to the Clty in'the same or better condition at the
termination of this Agreement.

3.52 This agreement is subject to all easements relating to the leased premises.

OCEAN SHORES GOLF COURSE
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3.6  Maintenance.

3.6.1 Lessee shall maintain the leased premises in accordance with generally-
accepted golf course management practices, and other generally-accepted management practices
for all of the other facilities in or upon the leased premises. Lessee shall, at his sole cost and
expense, provide all equipment and supplies necessary for the proper maintenance of the Golf
Course.

3.6.2 Ball washers and towels shall be located at each hole and maintained in
good working condition. A sign shall be located at each tee which displays the hole number,
yardage from each tee box, men’s and women’s par, and graphically depicts the hole layout.

3,7  Pro Shop Operation, The Iessee shall be responsible or the operation of the pro
shop which shall include but not be limited to:

3.7.1 Collection of all green fees and other rental income.

3.7.2 Maintenance of a fuily-stocked, full-service pro shop, including but not
limited to a minimum of eight (8) power carts in good working order and merchandise with a
wholesale value of at least Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00)

3.7.3 Pro shop staff will include a PGA Class A professional.

3,74 Weather permitting, all golf course facilities shall be operated by Lessee,
and shall be made available to the public every day of the year except Christmas during normal
Northwest golf course operating hours. In the event the City and the Lessee cannot agree upon
normal operating hours, such howrs shall be established by a qualified arbitrator mutnally
acceptable to the parties. If the parties cannot agree on an arbitrator, they shall each select their
own arbitrator and their nominees shall select a third arbifrator and the decision of the majority
of the arbitrators shall be binding.

3.7.5 Lessee will provide scheduling for a minimum of ten (10) golf
tournaments per year, with five (5) of said tournaments being allowed for weekend scheduling.

3.8 Taxes and Utilities.

3.8.1 Lessee shall pay all taxes of whatever character that may be Jawfully
levied upon or charged against the leasehold estate in the leased premises or the structures,
improvements, or other property on the leased premises, or upon Lessee’s operation hereunder.
Lessee shall pay all license or permit fees necessary for operation and/or required by law for the
conduct of it is operations hereunder. Any special assessments, including but not limited to
LIDs, ULIDs, and/or RIDs, will be separately negotiated between the parties.

3.8.2 Lessee shall be responsible for paying any and all utility charges assessed
against the leased premises, including the golf course restaurant. Utilities include, but are not
limited to: electricity, cable television, telephone and water, sewer, storm drain, and garbage.

OCEAN SHORES GOLF COURSE
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Lessee will promptly pay all required utilities and not allow such charges to become a lien
against the leased premises.

3.9 Liens.

3.9.1 Lessee shall keep all of the leased premises and every part thereof, and all
buildings and other improvements at any time located thereon, free and clear of any and all
mechanic’s, materialman’s, and other liens for or arising out of or in connection with work or
labor done, services performed, or materials or appliances used or furnished for or in connection
with any operations of Lessee, any alteration, improvement, or repaits or additions which Lessee
may make or permit or cause to be made, or any work or construction, by, for, or permitted by
Lessee on or about the premises, or any obligations of any kind incurred by Lessee. Lessee shall
at all times promptly and fully pay and discharge any and all claims on which lien may or could
be based, and shall indemnify the City and all of the premises and all the building and
improvements thereon against such liens and claims of liens and suits and other proceedings
pertaining thereto.

3.92 TIf Lessee desires to contest any such lien, it shall notify the City of its
intention to do so within fifteen (15) days after the filing of such lien. In such case, and provided
that Lessee shall on demand protect the City by good and sufficient surety bond against such lien
and any cost, liability, or damage arising out of such contest, Lessee shall not be in default of this
Agreement until thirty (30) days after the final determination of the validity of the lien. Within
that thirty (30) day time period, Lessee shall satisfy and discharge such lien to the extent held
valid; but the satisfaction and discharge of any such lien shall not, in any case, be delayed until
execution is had on any judgment rendered thereon; such delay shall be a default of Lessee
hereunder. In the event of any such contest, Lessee shall protect and indemnify the City against
all loss, expense, and damage resulting therefrom, including all attorney fees and costs of
litigation which may be incurred in connection with said dispute.

3.10 Improvements to Leased Premises.

3.10.1 During the lease period, the Lessee shall make the following
improvements to the leased premises, at Lessee's sole expense, and in the following priority:

a. Repair the maintenance shop roof, to include watranty on new roof. Make
structural repairs to building as needed including sheetrocking and
electrical; and

b. Make necessary repairs to the bridge on the ninth hole; and

c. Make necessary repairs to driving range netting and poles; and

d. Install automated irrigation system on back nine holes; and
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e. Leveling of Fairways 1, 3, 4, 8, and 15 (in the event the Contingency
Agreement becomes effective, Fairway #4 would be exempt from leveling
as described herein); and

f Newleeson Holes 1,2, 3, 13, 15, and 16; and
g. New green on hole 14; and
h, Install drainage for 2™ fairway and 3" green; and

j. Paint Pro Shop and cart storage building exterior, pressure wash and
address rusty nail spots before painting; and

k. Paint interior and install new carpet in Pro Shop; and
l. TInstall shut-off faucets and motion sensor lighting in restroom on course.

3.10.2 The Lessee shall report to the City Council at least two (2) times per year
on the progress of improvements to the leased premises, and/or with requests to alier the
improvement priorities set forth in Paragraph 3.10.1 herein. The first report shall be at the first
City Council meeting in January, and the second repoxt shall be at the first City Council meeting
in June,

3.10.3 The City also retains the right to make whatever capital improvements it
deems necessary or desirable at any time without expense to Lessee. Before making any such
improvements, the City shall meet with Lessee to discuss the effect of the proposed
improvements upon Lessee’s operation of the leased premises. Lessee shall make itself available
for such discussions. If the making of the improvement will have an effect upon Lessee’s
operation of the leased premises, the City and Lessee shall negotiate what, if any, modifications
of the lease provisions may be necessary as a result of such effect. If, after such negotiation, the
parties cannot agree regarding which of the lease provisions should be modified, the matter shall
be referred to binding arbitration. The City shall make a good-faith effort to minimize or limit
any adverse effect of any such improvement upon Lessee’s operation of the leased premiscs.
However, both parties understand and agree that regardiess of the inconveniences or
interruptions of Lessee’s operation of the goif course which may occur as a result of the City’s
making any capital improvements, Lessee shall not be relieved of any of Lessee’s obligations
under this Agreement, as it now exists or is hercafter amended by the parties.

3.10.4 In the event the proposed sale of a portion of the golf course to a
developer closes, the Conlingency Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated
herein by this reference as though fully set forth, will replace and supercede Scction 3.10.3 of the
Agreement.

3.10.5 Any and all buildings, structurcs, alterations, additions and improvements
shall be the property of the City, and shall remain upon and be surrendered with the premises as
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a part thereof at the termination of this Agreement, without compensation to Lessee. This shall
also/not apply to furniture or moveable trade fixtures insialled at the expense of the Lessee.

3.11 Inspection and Accounting,

3.11.1 Lessee shall submit to the City a monthly ilemized statement of gross
receipts for the entire operation of the leased facilities, including the pro shop; this statement
shall be submitted to the City by the twenty-fifth (25"‘) day of each month, showing an
accounting of gross receipts for the previous month. The Lessee shall submit to the City an
anmual profit and loss statement for the entirc operation of the leased facilities, including the pro
shop, which statement must be submitted to the City within thirty (30) days immediately
following the end of Lessee’s fiscal year. The annual financial statement shall be prepared by a.
Certified Public Accountant pursuant generally accepted accounting principles. Lessee shall
meet with such Certified Public Accountant before the commencement of this Lease for
consultation regarding accounting methods, practices and procedures to be utilized by Lessee in
its operation of the leased premises. The Lessee shall keep or cause to be kept such reasonable
books, records, journals, accounts and ledgers as may be required to properly and accurately
reflect the amounts of revenues and expenses in accordance with generally acceptable accounting
principles. The cost of the preparation of the annual financial statement by a Certified Public
Accountant shall be equally divided between the City and Lessee.

3.11.2 The City Manager shall have the right, at any lime, at any and all
reasonable howrs, upon reasomable notice, to inspect and verify the books of Lessee with
reference to the operation of the entire lease facilities, including the pro shop, and the income
and expenses in connection therewith. ‘The City shall have the right at City’s expense, at any
time, at any and all reasonable hours, and upon reasonable notice, to have an audit performed
upon the Lessee’s operation of the leased facilities, as the City may deem necessary or desirable.

3.11.3 Lessee shall also keep and make available to the City, upon reasonable
notice, all cash register tapes from all gross revenue items. Any and all financial records, reports
and information Lessee provides to the City must be categorized separately into information
pertaining to the Ocean Shores Municipal Golf Course.

3.11.4 The City shall have the right of access to any and all portions of the leased
premises, al any time, at any and all reasonable hours, and upon reasonable notice, for the
purpose of inspecting, analyzing, and/or gathering information relating to the premises itself or
the operation of the golf course,

3.12  Statistical Records and Information.

Lessee will provide to the City appropriate slatistical records regarding activity at and use
of the leased premises by the public on a monthly basis. Such records shall be submitted to the
City by the first Wednesday of the second week ol the following month. Such records and
information shall include the number and category of golf rounds played, the categories and
numbers of passes sold, and shall make available to the City, upon reasonable notice, copies of a
daily register which is a sign up sheet for each and every golfer patronizing the golf facilities.
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The Lessee shall provide and/or make available any other information requested by the City
relating to the recreational use of the facilities by the public.

3.13  Security Deposit/Performance Bond.

3.13.1 Lessee shall provide a security deposit of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000)
to the City, or at Lessee's option, Lessee shall provide a performance bond of Thirty Thousand
Dollars ($30,000.00) to the City. This deposit and/or bond shall be used by the City, at the
option and in the sole discretion of the City, to reimburse the City for any default by the Lessee,
as defaults are defined in Paragraph 4 herein) of any provision of this Agreement, including, but
not limited to, failure to pay rent, failure to maintain or restore premises, failure to provide
adequate insurance coverage, failure to pay for utilities, or any other violation of any term of this
lease. This amount is not intended by either party to cover all damages resulting from Lessee's
breach of this Agreement.

3.13.2 The total sum of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) shall be on deposit by
the Lessee with the City for each year of this Agreement. Any amount that has been expended
by the City from the original Ten Thousand Dollar ($10,000) security deposit for defaults
occurring in the previous year of this Agreement, shall be paid by the Lessee to the City by
January 1%, so that the City has available to it the total sum of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000)
as a security deposit for the next year of the Agreement.

3.13.3 In the cvent Lessee elects to provide a performance bond, as set forth in
3.13.1 hereinabove, said performance bond shall be provided to the City for each year of this
Agreement. Any amount that has been expended by the City from the original Thirty Thousand
Dollar ($30,000) performance bond for defaults occurring in the previous year of this
Agreement, shall be replaced by the Lessee not later than January 1st, so that the City has
available to it the total performance bond amount of Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000) for the
next year of the Agreement.

3.13.4 Any balance remaining in the security deposit shall be released and
refunded by the City to Lessee within sixty (60) days from the date of the termination of the last
year of this lease.

3.14 Compliance with Laws - Hazardous Substances.

3.14.1 Lessee shall comply with all applicable rules, regulations, laws,
ordinances, statutes, or orders of any governmental authority, federal, state, or local, lawfully
exercising authority over the demised premises or over the operations carried out pursuant to this
Agreement, Lessee shall take such actions as may be necessary to the protection of health, safety
and welfare of the public.

3.14.2 Lessee covenants and agrees that Lessee has not used, nor will ever use,
any chemical, including but not limited to herbicides, pesticides and fertilizer which is not
approved for such use by local, slate and/or federal law and that the application and disposal of
all chemicals used on the leased premises is done in compliance with local, state and federal
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regulations, as well as with the manufacturer’s specifications and recommendations. Lessee
further agrees to indemnify and hold the City harmless fiom any and all claims or damages
which may arise out of Lessee’s improper application, storage or disposal of such chemicals,
including reasonable attorney fees and all costs associated with the defense of such claims.

IV. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

4,1 Indemnity Provigions

4.1.1 Lessee shall indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and
all losses, costs (including attorney fees), damages, expense and liability (including statutory
liability and Hability under Worker’s Compensation Laws) in connection with claims for
damages as a result of injury or death of any person or property damage to any property
sustained by Lessee, its agents, employees, customers, invitees, contractors, subcontractors and
all other persons which may arise from and in any manner grow out of an act or neglect on or
about the leased premises by Lessee, Lessee’s agents, employees, cuslomers, contractors,
subcontractors, and all other persons.

4.1.2 The City shall indemnify and hold harmless the Lessee from and
against any and all losses, costs (including attorney fees), damages, expense and liability in
connection with any claims for damages arising from the City’s negligence on or about the
leased premises.

472 Defaults,

4,2.1 Any or all of the following shall be considered events of defauit under the
terms of this Agreement:

a. If Lessee fails to perform or defaults in any of the amounts due to
the City as set forth in this Agreement, or in the observance or
performance of any of the covenants, agreements, commitments, or
conditions contained in the Agreement, and if any such default continues
unremedied for a period of fifteen (15) days after written notice of such
defauit or faifure to petform has been given to Lessee, via either United
States Mail, first-class postage prepaid, via facsimile transmission, or via
electronic mail; or

b. If Tessee makes an assignment of its property for the benefit of
creditors; or

c. If Lessee petilions any court to be adjudged a bankrupt; or
d. If a petition in bankruptoy is field in any court against Lessee; or
e. If Lessce is judicially determined to be insolvent; or
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£ If Lessee is adjudged a bankrupt; or

g If a recciver or other officer is appointed to fake charge of the
whole or any part of Lessee’s property or to wind up or liquidate its
affairs; or

h. If Lessee seeks a reorganization under any of the terms of the
Federal Bankruptcy Code, as amended, or under any insolvency laws; or

i If Lessee admits, in writing, its inability to pay its debts as they
become due; or

j» If any final judgment is rendered against I.essee and remains
unsatisfied for a period of thirty {30) days from the date on which it shall
become final; or

k. Tf Lessee abandons the golfing facilities; or

1. If the City fails to perform or defanlts with regard to the
observance or performance of any of the covenants, agreements,
commitments, ot conditions contained in this Agreement, and if such
default continues unremedied for a period of fifteen (15) days after written
notice of such default or failure to perform has been given to the City, via
either United States Mail, first-class postage prepaid, via facsimile
fransmission, or via electronic mail, such failure shall be considered a
default of this Agreement. In the event of such default, the Lessee may, at
its option and in addition to all other rights and remedies which it may
have at law or in equity against the City, including expressly the specific
enforcement hereof, forthwith have cumulative right to immediately
terminate this Agreement.

422 In the event the parties disagree whether the Lessee’s performance has
been satisfactory, the parties shall request the opinion of a mutually acceptable independent
certified golf course superintendent selected from the lists of certificd members of the Golf
Course Superintendent Association of America, or the opinion of an independent agronomist
employed at Western Washington Research and Extension Center, Washington State University,
Puyallup, Washington. If the parties can not agree upon a mutually acceptable third party, then
each party shall select an expert of their choosing and those experts shall then choose an expert
they believe to be independent and competent. That expert shall then render a decision which
will be binding upon the parties on the issue of performance. If the performance in dispute is
with respect to the management and operation of the golf course, as opposed to its cultivation
and maintenance, then the independent expert shall be a PGA member mutually acceptable to the
parties. If the parties can not agree on a mutually acceptable PGA member then the same
selection process previously described in this paragraph shall apply to the choice of the PGA
export.
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423 In the event of any or all such defaults, the City may, at its option and in
addition to all other rights and remedies which it may have at law or in equity against Lessee,
including expressly the specific enforcement hereof, forthwith have the cumulative right to
immediately terminate this Apreement and all rights of Lessee hereunder and to commence
forfeitire of the security deposit and/or performance bond described in Paragraph 3.13
hereinabove. In addition to forfeiture of said security deposit and/or performance bond, in the
event the City terminates the Agreement based upon the default or breach of this Agreement by
TLessee, Lessee shall also pay the full monthly lease payments to the City until an acceptable
teplacement tenant is found, or for a period of twelve (12) months, whichever is sooner.
However, receipt of payment from the security deposit and/or canccllation of this Agreement
shall not constitute a cancellation or waiver by the City of any remedies at law or in equity
available to the City, or for any damages or losses resulting from or which may be sustained by
the City on an account of Lessee's default, assignment, insolvency, adjudication, failure to
perform or other default as provided herein above in this section, including any expenses
incurred by the City in exercising its rights under this Agreement.

424 In the event that an independent certified golf course superintendent or an
independent PGA expert determines that Lessee’s performance in any area has been
unsatisfactory, the City may give notice of termination sixty (60) days prior to termination;
PROVIDED that if the Lessee alters its performance to the comply with any expert findings
and/or recommendations within thirty (30) days thereafter, the City shall notify the Lessee that
the notice of termination is retracted.

43  Lessee shall not mortgage, pledge, encumber, sublet, or assign the
leasehold interest herein created without the express writien consent of the City, which consent
shall be within the City's sole discretion.

4.4  This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto, their respective
heirs, devisees, personal representatives, administrators, successors, and assigns. It cannot be
varied or waived by an oral representation or promise of any agent or agents who executed this
agreement.

4.5  No waiver by the City or Lessee of any breach of any provision of this
Agreement shall be deemed for any purpose to be a waiver of any breach of any other provision
hereof, or of any continuing or subsequent breach of the same provision.

4.6  Each right of the patties hereto is cumulative and is in addition to each
other legal right, which the party may have in the event of any default of the other.

4.7 In the event any covenant, condition or provision herein contained is held
to be invalid by a final judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction, that covenant, condition
or provision shall not in any way affect the validity of any other covenant, condition ot provision
herein contained.
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4.8  This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the
laws of the State of Washington., Venue for any litigation arising under this Agreement shall be
laid in Grays Harbor County, Washington.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics have executed this agreement on this 25" day of
April 2005.

CITY OF OCEAN SHORES

By: 44;/ Mz@l

DAVID A. WEISER
City Manager

OCEAN SHORES GOLF COURSE, INC.

e L

CURTIS Z ER, President

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.

COUNTY OF GRAYS HARBOR )

1 certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that DAVID A. WEISER is the person
who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath
stated that he was authorized to execute the instrument, and acknowledged it as the City Manager
of the City of Ocean Shores to be the fiee and voluntary act of such party for the uses and
purposes mentioned in the instrument.

-

DATEJ-Q ol 2 S Doos

Washington. My appointment expires:

,/QM RS, Rood

S . NP .G W W

DIANE J. HOUSTON

NOTARY PUBLIG
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COMMISSION EXPIRES

APRIL 25, 2008

A
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STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) s8.

COUNTY OF GRAYS HARBOR )

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that CURTIS ZANDER, is the person
who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that s/he signed this instrument, on oath
stated that he was authorized to execute the instrument, and acknowledged it as the President of
Ocean Shores Golf Course, Inc, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and

purposes mentioned in the instrument.

DATE: (gl 26, 200S T\mm
7/ ’ Gf' e \_r %/66:.57‘0-‘\)

Notary Public igand‘fﬂe State
Washington. My appointment expires:
t . .

|y M
-; DIANE J. HOUSTON

4 NOTARY PUB
¥ STATE OF WASHINGTON
| COMMISSION EXPIRES

Fm BRI 25 2008

YYTY'Y“
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£xhibit A
DESCRIPTTON:

PARCEL 1 (Commanly known as Golf Course):

ALL of Block H;

EXCEPT the Morth 200 feet thereof; .
AND EXCEPT the Southerly 30 feet of the Westerly 100 feet thereof, H
Ocean Shores Division Mo. 1, as per plat recorded in Vo1ume 8 of P]ats, page 47,
records of Grays Harbor County:

ALSO:

Block N:

EXCEPT the North 100 feet of the West .200 feet thereof;

AND EXCEPT the South 30 feet of the West 100 feet;

Ocean Shores DHvision No. 1, as per plat recorded in Volume 8 of P1ats, page a7,
records of Grays Harbor County,

ALSO:

A portion of Tracts A, C, and D, ALL.of Tracts B, E, F, G, H, and J,
Ocean Shores Division Mo, 3, as_per plat recorded in Vo1ume 8 of P¥ats, paga 57,
records of Grays Harbor Cnunty,

EXCEPT that portion of said Tract A Tying within portions of Seet1un 3; Town- ~
ship 17 North, ‘and Section 34, Township 18 North, Range 12 West of the w1]Tamette
Meridian, in said county, all more particularly descr1bed as follows:

Beginning at the Morthwest corner of Lot 351 in said plat;
. thence North 75°58'15" Hest 540.25 feet to the- most Southerly corner of Lot 327
in said plat;

thence North 65°31'47" West 7120.00 feet to the Easterly margin of Canal Drive; .
. thence Southarly along said margin and along.a curve to the right having a radius
of 330.00 feet through a ceiitral angle of 8°58'34" an arc distance of 51.70 feet
to the point of reverse curvature and the beg1nn1ng of a curve to the Teft having
a. radius of 270.00 feet;

thence continuing Southerly through a central ang1e of 40°15°47" an arc dﬁsfance '
of 189.74 feet to a point of compound curvature and the beginning of a curve to
the left having a radius of 50.05 feet;

thence Southerly and Easterly along said curve through & central ahgle of 82°15°

29" an are distance of 71.86 feet to a point of tangency and point on the Norther?y

margin of ATbatross Street;

‘thence South $9°04'29" Fast along said Northerly margin a. dTStance of 650.75 feet
‘to the Southwest corner of aforementioned Lot 351; ,
thence North 0°55'31" East 100.00 feet Lo the point ‘of beginning;

ALSO EXCEPT that portion of Tract "A", Ocean Shoves Division Ne. 3, as per plat
recorded in Volume 8 of Plats, pages 57 through 61, records of Grays Harbor County,
Hashington, described as follows: .

Beginning at the Morthwesterly corner of Lot 309 in said Division 3;

thence along the arc of a curve to the right having a central angle of 2°43'26"
and a radius of 1,770.00 feet, a distance of 84.75 feet; .
thence South £7°5B'21" East 96.92 feet; .

thence South 25°37'34" West 80,00 feet;

thence Horth 70°41'47" Hest 90.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Also known as Lot Ho. 308-A, Ocean Shores Division No. 3,

~-continued--




DESCRIPTION CONTIMUED:

ALS0 EXCEPT that portion of said Tract D 1ying South of the foltowing line:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of Tract D; : . -
thence North 1°02'09" West 300 feet to the point of beginning of said Tines.
thence South 51°13'49" East to the Fast line of Tract D and the termination .of
said 1ine; ) : . . L

ALSQ EXCEPT that portion of said Tract C conveyed by Ocean Shores Estates to
Grays Harbor County by Deed dated August 31, 1971, and filed as Auditor's File.
Na. 12000, and_described as Tollows: -

- Beginning at the Nertheasterly corher of said tract on the South margin of Coho
Street, as shown on Sheet 2 of 5 Sheets of said plat; o -
thence South 87926°'36" West along said street margin 251.13 feet to, the true
point of beginnfng; ] ) . ’

thence continuing South 87°26'36" West along said street margin 33.50 feet to

the beginning of a curve to the left with a .radius of 30.00 Feet: .

thence Hesterly and Southerly along said curve through a central angle of 90°00'0Q"

" an arc distance of 47.12 feet to a point of tangency on the East margin of Point

Brown Avenue; . : .o

‘thence South 2°33'24" East along said Easterly street margin 57.00 feet;
thence ‘North 87°26'36" East parallel with the Morth 1ine of said tract 63,50
feet; : . : .

" thence North 2°33'24” West parallel with the West 1ine of said tract 87.00 feet
. to the true paint of beginning. ' -

ALL sitvate in the County of Grays llarbor, State of Hashington.

PARCEL 2:(Commun1y known a§TC1ub House)

That portion of Tract A, - el -
Ocean Shores DMvision Mo. 3, as per plat -recorded in Volume 8 oF Plats, page 57,
recards of Grays Harbor County, lying within portions of Section 3, Township 17
North, and Section 34, "Township 18 North, Range 12 West of the Willamette Meridian,
all more particularly described as follows: o '

Begimning at the Morthwest corner of Lot 351 in- said p1at{ . T )
thence North 75°58'15" West 540.25 feet to the most Southerly cormer of Lot 327
in said piat; ’ . S ’

thence North 65°31'47" Vest 120.00 feet to the Easterly wargin of. Canal Drives

thence Southerly along ‘satd wargin and along a curve to the right having a'radius-
of 330.00 -feet, through a central angle of 8°58'34™ an arc distance of 51.70 feet
to a point of reverse curvature and the beginning of a curve to the left having a
radius of 270.00 feet; . .

‘thence continuing Southerly through a central angle of 40°15'47" an'arc-distance
of 189.74 feet to a point of compound curvature. and the beginning of a curve to
tha left having a radius of 50.05 feet; :

thence Southerly and Easterly along said curve through a central angle of 82°15'29»
an arc distance of 71.86 fTeat tv a point of tangency and a point un the Northerly
margin of Albatross Street; : -
thence South 89°04'29" East.along said Northerly margin a distance of 650.7% feet
to the Southwest corney of aforementioned Lot 351; o .
thence North 0°65'31" East 100.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Situate in the County of Grays Harbor, State of Haéhington.
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PARCEL 3 (Commonly known as Maintenance Shed)

Thatdpnrtidn of Section 3, Township 17 Horth, Range 12 West. of the Willamette
Meridian; | : SR ] '

AN o ' Lo
Section 34, Township 18 Ndrth, Ranga 12 Mest of the Hillamette Meridian, dé;H
cribed as follows: ‘ )

Beginning at the Northeast corner of sald Section 3, said corner being common
with the Southeast cdrner of said Section 34; ’ ’ '
thence MNorth 2°32'52" East along the Last line of said Section 34, 56.55 Teat;

. thence South 83°}0‘56“_Wést'165.63 feet To the East margin of Ninard'barkway,
formerly Dolphin Avenue, as dedicated in the Plat of Oceai Shores Division No.

3, recorded in Volume 8 of Plats, pages 57 through 61, vecords of Grays Harhor
County: : ' o ‘

“thence South 6°49'04" East a1dng said Street margin 144.47 Feet to the. beginning
- of a curve to the Teft with a radius of 30.00 feet; S . i
th?nce Soutzer1y and Easterly along said curve Lhrough a central angie of B2°15"
- 20" an'arc distance of 43.07 feet to a point of tangency on the North 1i {
Albatross Streef, as dedicated im said Plat: : | . mergn ot

thence South 89°04'29" East along said sireet margin 109.50 feet o the East 1ine
of said Section 3; ) S ) T
thence North 2°32'52" East alony said Section Tine 134.95 feet to the_ point of
beginning. . -

AL situate in the County of Grays Harbor, State of Washingtor.

PARCEL 4

Lot 183, Ocean Shares Division No. 3, as per ﬁTat recorded in VoTume 8 of Plats
page 57, records of Grays Harbor County. ' L ) o

Situate in the County of Grdys_ﬂarbar{ State of Haéhington.




EXHIBIT #3B

Amends Property Description Based on Sale of Property
Established Reimbursement Agreement for Period that Golf Course is not Playable




CONTINGENCY AGREEMENT TO
OCEAN SHORES GOLF COURSE LEASE
EXHIBIT “B”

THIS CONTINGENCY AGREEMENT is madc and entered into this day by the
CITY OF OCEAN SHORES, a Washington municipal corporation (hereiﬁaﬁer referred
to as the “City”), and OCEAN SHORES GOLF COURSE, INC, a Washjngton
corporation (hereinafter referred to as the “Lessee”™).

WHEREAS, the City and the Lessee entered into a golf course lease agreement on
or about April 25, 2005 (hereinafter referred to as the “original lease™); and

WITEREAS, the City has entered into a Purchase & Sale Agreement to sell a
certain portion of the golf course to a developer; and

WHEREAS, in the event that sale is finalized, the City and the Lessee wish to
amend the original lease to amend the description of the leased premises, and to provide
Lessee with reimbursement for lost revenue during the period of golf course renovation;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

On the date of cloging the City's sale of sections of the leased premises to the
developer of the aquarium project, the provisions of this Agreement will supercede the
following sections of the original lease;

L. Exhibit "A" to the original lease will be amended to reflect the correct real
property description of the leased premises; and

2. The following language is hereby substituted for the current Paragraph
3.10.3 of the original:

3.10.3 The City may clect to reconfigure the golf course in the following
mannct, al the City's sole cxpense:

A. Relocation of Holes Numbers 4, 5, 6 and 7 from their
currcnt location to the Weatherwax property; and
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B. Realignment of the current Number 8 tee box and several
holes on the current back nine to bring the course into playable
condition; and

C. Relocation of the golf course clubhouse to a location to be
determined by the City.

In recognition of the loss of revenue to Lessee during the period of
time the course is not playable, the City agrees to provide reimbursement to Lessee in an
amount equal to the difference in the average monthly revenue over the immediate past
two years and the revenues derived during the entire period of time the course is not
playable. Such reimbursement will be based on a month-by-month comparison of the
specified average and cach month of the renovation period. Reimbursement will be made
not later than the 15th day of the month following submission of revenue data, which
shall be submitted not later than the 3 #% day of each month. The provisions of this
paragraph shall apply from the first month in which the golf course is not playable due to
renovation, until the golf course is playable following the renovation. In the case of a
disagreement of “playable”, the determination will be made by the golf course architect
who designs the renovation.

3. All other terms and conditions of the original lease shall remain in
full force and effect and be binding upon the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this addendum to the
original lease, and any amendments or addenda thereto, to be effective as of April 25,
2005.

CITY OF OCEAN SIHORES

okl [ o

DAVID A. WEISER
City Manager

OCEAN SHORES GOLF COURSE, INC.

Wy

“EURTIS Z ER, President
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STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.

COUNTY OF GRAYS HARBOR )

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that DAVID A. WEISER is the
person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this
instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute the instrument, and
acknowledged it as the City Manager of the City of Ocean Shores to be the free and
voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

('-““—"—n...h‘
DATE ) wel)as 2oas T E DL
Notary Public j for the State oEd/229¢ <3+ o aald cad

Waghington. My appointment expires:

Y23, 2008 .

. y b
STATE OF WASHINGTON )  STATE OF WASHINGTON |
) ss. { GoMmiSsiON ExpiRes ¢

COUNTY OF GRAYS HARBOR ) Yeipual) §, 2008 §
I certify that 1 know or have satisfactory evidence that CURTIS ZANDER, is the
person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that s’he signed this
instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute the instrument, and
acknowledged it as the President of Ocean Shores Golf Course, Inc. to be the free and
voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

A

DATEYD ere D2, 2005 ﬁn\mﬂf U NN

Notary Public %ﬁneﬁ&‘ the State ofe¥ #~E -
Washington. My appointment expires:
P 25, 2008

v N Y

DIANE J. HOUSTON®

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COMMISSION EXPIRES

ety

L W
LA e a4
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EXHIBIT #8C

Second Amendment to Lease Agreement
Removes Certain Property from Lease Agreement
Provides Curt Zander with Approval Rights Over Any Further Changes to Course




s o A

SECOND AMENDMENT OF
OCEAN SHORES GOLF COURSE LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT OF LEASE AGREEMENT made and entered into on June 8§,
2009, by and between the CITY OF OCEAN SHORES, a municipal corporation of the State of
Washington, as Lessor, hereinafter referred to as “CITY,” and OCEAN SHORES GOLF
COURSE, INC., as Lessee, hereinafter referred to as “LESSEE”;

WHEREAS, heretofore and under effective date of January 1, 2005 the CITY entered
into a certain Lease Agreement with OCEAN SHORES GOLF COURSE, INC., entitled Ocean
Shores Golf Course Lease Agreement (“Lease Agreement”), and

WHEREAS, it is the mutual desire of the parties hereto to amend said Lease Agreement
in certain particulars,

WHEREAS, it is the mutual desire of the parties to remove from the description of the
real property described in Exhibit A to the Lease Agreement a certain parcel of property, and

WHEREAS, the present intention of the CITY is to use Lot 1 as a parking area and to
improve Lot 2’s current use as restroom facilities and parking for CITY vehicles, the CITY
agrees that any future changes in use shall be subject to the approval of the LESSEE, which
approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions
herein contained, and other consideration, the parties hereto do hereby agree that the above and
foregoing Lease Agreement be and the same is hereby amended as of the date set forth above in

the following particulars.

1. The above-referenced Lease Agreement shall be amended to change each
reference 1o “City Manager” to read “Mayor or designee”.

2. Exhibit A to the above referenced Lease Agreement shall be amended so as to
remove from the description of the Ocean Shores Municipal Golf Course Facilities the following
described real property:




Lot 1 and Lot 2 as shown on City of Ocean Shores Short Plat dated
May 24, 2009, Job No. CITY 31 SP-H, as recorded in the records
of the County Auditor of Grays Harbor County. See attached
Exhibit A which depicts the location of Lots 1 and 2 in said plat.

3. In each and every other respect, the above-referenced Lease Agreement is hereby
ratified, approved and confirmed by the parties hereto,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thc partics have executed this Amendment to Lease
Agreement the day and year first above written.

CITY OF OCEAN SHORES

)

LaDean W. Bunkers, Mayor

OCEAN SHORES GOLF COURSE, INC.

By /ﬁ/‘/’ 7

" CugvZgfider, President
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EXHIBIT #9

First Amendment to L.ease Agreement - Barter
Defers 2008 & 2009 Rent in Exchange for Work on Irrigation System & Wells




After Recording Return to:

INGRAM, ZELASKO & GOODWIN
Attorneys at Law

P. 0. Box 1106

Aberdeen, WA 98520

FIRST AMENDMENT OF
OCEAN SHORES GOLF COURSE LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT OF LEASE AGREEMENT made and entered into on February
11, 2008, by and between the CITY OF OCEAN SHORES, a municipal corporation of the
State of Washington, as Lessor, hereinafter referred to as “CITY,” and OCEAN SHORES
GOLF COURSE, INC., as Lessee, hereinafter referred to as “LESSEE™;

WHEREAS, herclofore and under cffective date of January 1, 2005 the CITY entered
into a certain Lease Agreement with OCEAN SHORES GOLF COURSE, INC.,, entitled Ocean
Shores Golf Course Lease Agreement (“Lease Agreement”), and

WHEREAS, it is the mutual desire of the parties hereto to amend said Lease Agreement
in certain particulars,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions
herein contained, and other consideration including but not limited to improvements made to the
golf course by LESSEE, the parties hereto do hereby agree that the above and foregoing Lease
Agreement be and the same is hereby amended as of the date set forth above in the following

particulars.

L Paragraph 2.1 of the above-referenced Lease Agreement shall be amended to add
the following:

Add the following paragraphs:

2.1.1 2008 Rent. The rent due for the calendar year 2008 shall be deferred and
paid in 4 equal quarterly payments in the calendar year 2010, together with interest at the
rate of FIVE percent (5%) per annum on the deferred rent from January 1, 2008, however,
Lessee shall pay the leasehold cxcise tax due-upon the rent on a quarterly basis during
2008.

2.1.2 2009 Rent. The rent due for the calendar year 2009 shall be deferred and
paid in 4 equal quarterly payments during the calendar year 2011, together with intcrest at




the rate of FIVE percent (5%) per annum on the deferred rent from January 1, 2009,
however, Lessee shall pay the leaschold excise tax due upon the rent on a quarterly basis
during 2008.

2.1.3 The deferral of the rent for the calendar years 2008 and 2009 shall not be
deemed to waive or reduce the rent due for the calendar years 2010 through the
termination of this Agreement; the deferred rent payments shall be due in addition to the
then current rent (i.c. $15,000.00, exclusive of leaschold excise tax).

2.1.4 The Lessee is proposing to install an irrigation system for the driving
range, together with improvements to the well(s) serving the golf course. Those
improvements, which are anticipated to exceed $30,000.00, are planned to be made by the
Lessee during 2008 and 2009. In the event that the Lessee provides to the City written
and itemized proof of expenditures by Lessee for the completed installation of the
irrigation system for the driving range and improvements to the well(s), on or before
December 31, 2009, cqual to or exceeding the sum of $30,000.00, then the City shall
credit the sum of $30,000.00 against the rent deferred in sections 2.1.1 and 2.1.2 above.
In all events the interest upon the deferred rent(s) shall be due as provided above. In the
cevent that the Lessee fails to provide the above proof in an amount equal to or exceeding
$30,000.00 on or before December 31, 2009, then there shall be no credit for said
expenditures and the deferred rent shall be due as provided above, the Parties expressly
agree that there shall be no partial credit if the expenditures do not equal or exceed
$30,000.00.

2. In each and cvery other respect, the above-referenced Lease Agreement is hereby
ratified, approved and confirmed by the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment to ILease
Agreement the day and year first above written.

CITY OF OCEAN SHORES

Ewloed mb i
Feb 1 qm&

Dennis C. Morrisette, City Manag€r

OCEAN SHORES F COURSE, INC.

By, qut#~ jze
~—Curt Z der, President
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Part 7, Appendix A — Supplemental Bidder Responsibility Criteria
Responses Submitted by Curt Zander acting as Turf Care
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SUPPLEMENTAL BIDDER RESPONSIBILITY CRITERIA




APPENDIX A

SUPPLEMENTAL BIDDER RESPONSIBILITY CRITERIA FORMS
GOLX COURST IRRIGATION PROJECT PHASE 1

These forms shall be completed in their entivety and submitted by the apparent two
lowest Bidders to the City of Ocean Shores by 12:00 p.m. (noon) of the second
business day following the bid submittal deadline,

Failute to submit and meet the requitements as stated in Section 2.01.8 of the General
Conditions shall be grounds for rejeotion of the bid. The City of Ocean Shores will be
the sole judge in determining if the prospective contractor meets the minimum experience
requirements,

Contractor:

Name! Tl/lﬁ[?’ GA@E’

Address: b6 M ELOY f——FD&ulAM wWh . AP 550

Phone: @é)@ sl Ws8

Contact Person; AU “ZAND exg,

2. Delinguent State Taxes
_ Instructions to Bidders: Check the appropriate box

-9/ The Bidder does not owe delinquent taxes to the Washington State
Department of Revenue,

& Altematively, the Bidder does owe delinquent taxes to the Washington
State Departraent of Revenue.

Tf the Bidder owes delinquent taxes, they must sub i/ a written payment plan
approved by the Department of Revenue, to the C

Mf‘/
Yetld ~dAnDEYE.

ame)

ON,AJL:}Z

(Title)

Mcsw/. 2.0 I, 21

(Datc)

SC-1 of 8




Claims Agatust Retainage and Bonds:
Tnstructions to Bidders: Check the appropriate box

e/ ‘The Bidder has not had claims against retainage and bonds in the 3 yeats
prior to the bid submittal date.

<

Alternatively, the Bidder has had claims against retainage and bonds in.the
3 yeats prior to the bid submittal date.

If the Biddet hag had claims against retainage and bonds in the 3 years prior to the

bid submittal date, submit a list of public works projects completed dming this

period that have had claims against retainage and bonds and include name of

Projest, contact information for the Ownet, a list of claims filed against retainage

and/or payment bond for any of the projects listed; dﬁ?x written explanation of
ok

circumstances surtounding each claim and the ltim y utign of the olaim.

Ng)_20 , 201

(Date) ighatiu®

CopliZAMD T
(Print Nanae)

O LI AZAE.

(Title)

SC-20f8




Public Bidding Crime!
Tastructions to Bidders; Check the appropriate box

@/ The undersigned certifies that the Bidder and/or its Owners have hot been
convicted of a ctime involving bidding on a public works contract in the
5 yeats priot to the bid submittal date.

&  Aliornatively, the undersigned confirms that the Bidder and/or its Owners
have been convicted of a ctime involving bidding on 3 public works
contract in the 5 years prior to the bid submittal date.

I the Bidder and/or its Owners have been convicted of a crime involving bidding
on a public works confract, provide a wiitten explanation identifying the date of
the cotviction and a description of the citcumstance ifounding the conviction,

s

Ly

Now 20 209 ’
(Date) ! (Signature)/

CE T 2AMNE

(Print Name)

O EVE

(Title)

8C-3 of 8
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Termination for Cause / Termination for Default

Ingtructions to Bidders: Check the appropriate box

é/l?he undersigoed certifies that the Bidder has not had any public works
contracts texminated for cause or terminated for default by a government

agency in the 5 years prior to the bid submittal date.

& Alternatively, the undersigned confirms that the Bidder has_had public
works contracts tettninated for cause or terminated for default by a
government agency in the 5 years prior to the bid submittal date.

If the Bidder has had any public works contracts terminated for cause or
termingted for default in the 5 years prior to the bid submittal date, provide a
written explanation for all contracts ferminated for canse or terminated for default
by identifying the project contract that was terminated, the government agency
which terminated the Confract, the dato of the termination, and a description of

the citcumstances surrounding the termination. //
NoU 20 2019 /Z

(Date) o f (& 1gaatur

Eleli ~ZAM) S

(Print Name)

e AdEYL

(Title)
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Lawsuifs
Instroctions to Bidders: Check the appropriate box

é/i‘he undersigned certifies that the Bidder has not had any lawsuits with
judgments entered against the Bidder in the 5 years prior to the bid
submiftal date that demonstrate a pattetn of failing to meet the ferms of
confracts.

¢ Altetnatively, the undersigned confitms that the Bidder has_had any
lawsuits with judgments entered against the Bidder in the 5 yoars prior to
the bid submittal date that demonstrate a pattern of fhiling to meet the
termas of coniracts,

If the Bidder hag bad any lawsuils with judgments entered against the Bidder in
the 5 years prior to the bid submittal date that demonstrate a pattern of failing to
meet the terms of contracts, submit a list of lawsuits along with a written
explanation of the circumstances sorrounding each lawsuit. The Contracting
Agency shall evaluate these explanations to determine whether the lawsuits
demonstrate a pattern of failing to meet the terms of cefitpacts,

Mod 20 7014 M /A

(Date) : (Sigfﬁe) ] '
LUkr 2

(PrintName)

I

(Title)

SC-50f8




7‘

Contract Time (Liquidated Damages)
Instructions to Bidders: Check the appropriate box

ef/The undersigoed ceutifies that the Bidder has not had liquidated damages
assessed on any project it has completed in the 5 years prior to the bid
submittal date.

% Alternatively, the undersigned confitms that the Bidder has had liquidated
damages assessed on projects in the 5 years prior to the bid submittal date.

1f the Bidder has had liquidated damages assessed against projects in the 5 years
prior to the bid submittal dated, submit a list of projects along with Owner contact
information, and number of days assessed liquidated damages. The Contracting
Agency shall detetmine whether the Conitactor has a patietn of failing to
complete projects within Contract Time,

/b e, 20/4

(Date)
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8. Capacity and Experience

The Bidder shall have sufficient cutrent capacity and experience to meet the
requirements of this Project. The Bidder shall have successfully completed at
least three projects, of a similar size and scope, during the 5-year period
immediately preceding the bid submittal deadline for this project, Similar size is
defined as a minimum of 60 percent of the bid amount submitted by the Bidder.

A, Capacity
1, Gross dollar amount of work currently under contract:
ii, Gross dollar amount of contracts cutrently not completed:
-~

i, List five major pieces of equipment which are anticipated to be
used on this project by the Coniractor and note which items are
owned by the Contractor and which are to be leased or rented from
others:

VWN -7 EAT 5035 _grradaren, soun) DEER TAAcToL
tonse -~ 104 biNGo Trzen ezt

B. Experience

i General character of wotk performed by firm:

Loumedel bl AP caTEre. LAt LATION

il Identify who will be the superintondent on this project. Also, list
the number of years this person has been with your firm,

CULT AP . |7 bentds
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ii. Similar Size and Scope Projects Completed in the Past 5 Years

#1
3%y
¥ b0 /b
,ﬂﬂ
’ lq ) 3Jr.s
#2

ljn

#3

/d .‘7“

Owner’s Name and Contact Information:

OLEMN SHIZES  OMIUsyT  Clct>

Owner is a Governipent Agency? Yes < No

Project Name: AON (A

Awarded Contract Amount: ___5Z, &0 —

Final Contract Amount: A

Completion Date: b/ 20l

Project Description:
)T 1R 68T 10 ) G STERA AT
PAEL A

Owner’s Name and Contact Information:
ACEHN SR ES  COML y T Clldfs

Owner is a Government Agency? __ Yes _7~No
Project Name: % Ul EltdS [FAals
Awarded Contract Amount: 2/, o£0

Final Contract Amount: 2] o) -
Completion Date: 5.7 %)%

Project Description:

STl DS EMS oATron) SHSTE AT
%4%5 i

Owner's Name and Contact Information;

2174 QI CRERA SIliES

Owner is a Government Ag(..ncy? K Yes ___ No

ProjectName: FAZONT D ) #A] Erdirr 2

Awarded Conteact Amount: _ZENT L2 1T Jok.. Lkl

Final Contract Aﬁlount ZZG’ o0 T slenT

Completion Date: - BO— 200"]

Project Descnptlon
JMCTHLLED Ll STATON) ALiD
LEE] bATroN oM TAONT_ 9 .
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